

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

GAVRILIDES MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC,
GAVRILIDES PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC, and
GAVRILIDES MANAGEMENT WILLIAMSTON LLC,

Court of Appeals No. 354418

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v

Ingham County Circuit Court
No. 20-000258-CB

MICHIGAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Matthew J. Heos (P73786)
THE NICHOLS LAW FIRM PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
3451 East Lake Lansing Road
East Lansing, Michigan 48823
(517) 432-9000
mheos@nicholslaw.net

Drew W. Broaddus (P64658)
SECRET WARDLE
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
2600 Troy Center Drive
Troy, Michigan 48084
(616) 272-7966
dbroaddus@secrestwardle.com

**MICHIGAN RESTAURANT AND LODGING ASSOCIATION AND RESTAURANT
LAW CENTER'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A JOINT AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

HONIGMAN LLP
Peter B. Ruddell (P63253)
Keith D. Underkoffler (P84854)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Michigan Restaurant and Lodging Association and Restaurant Law Center
222 North Washington Square, Suite 400
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 484-8282

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... V

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Standard of Review..... 3

 II. The Circuit Court Erred by Finding the Suspension of Plaintiffs-Appellants’
Business Was Not Caused by Physical Loss of or Damage to Property. 3

 A. The Restaurant Industry, Which Drives Billions of Dollars in
Revenue and Employs Millions of Workers, is in Crisis..... 3

 B. Restaurants Rely on Business Interruption Insurance to Protect
Against the Risk They Will be Unable to Use Their Property to Operate
Their Business..... 5

 C. Insurers Have Wrongfully Denied Restaurants’ Claims for
Business Interruption Coverage..... 7

 D. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Policy Does Not Unambiguously Exclude
Coverage For The Loss of Property Caused by The COVID-19 Pandemic. 10

 III. This Court Should Remand the Virus Exclusion Issue..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

RECEIVED by MCOA 2/9/2021 12:37:43 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Bumper and Mfg Co v Hartford Fire Ins Co, 452 Mich 440; 550 NW 2d 475 (1996)..... 10

Auto Club Ins Ass’n v. DeLaGarza, 433 Mich 208; 444 NW2d 803 (1989)..... 10

Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v Owners Ins Co, No. 20-cv-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963 (WD Mo Sept 21, 2020)..... 9

DeLand v. Fidelity Health & Accident Mut Ins Co, 325 Mich 9; 37 NW2d 693 (1949) 10

Elegant Massage, LLC v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co, Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (ED Va Dec 9, 2020) 12

Henry’s Louisiana Grill, Inc v Allied Ins Co of Am, No. 1:20-CV-2939-TWT, 2020 WL 5938755 (ND Ga Oct 6, 2020)..... 9, 10

Hughes v Potomac Ins Co, 199 Cal App 2d 239; 18 Cal Rptr 650 (1962)..... 8

Hunt v Drielick, 496 Mich 366; 852 NW2d 562 (2014)..... 10

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc v Farmers Grp, Inc, No. 20-CV-907-CAB-BLM, 2020 WL 5500221 (SD Cal Sept 11, 2020) 9

Studio 417, Inc v Cincinnati Ins Co, No. 20-cv-03127-SRB, 2020 WL 4692385 (WD Mo Aug 12, 2020) 9, 10, 12

Turek Enters, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co, No. 20-11655, 2020 WL 5258484 (ED Mich Sept 3, 2020)..... 9, 10

Urogynecology Specialist of Fl LLC v Sentinel Ins Co, No. 6:20-cv-1174-Orl-22EJK, 2020 WL 5939172 (MD Fla Sept 24, 2020) 9

W Fire Ins Co v First Presbyterian Church, 165 Colo 34; 437 P2d 52 (1968)..... 8

Other Authorities

Claire Wilkinson, *Bus Ins, Members of Congress Push Plan to Force Insurers to Cover Virus Losses* (Apr 15, 2020), available at <<https://tinyurl.com/yxn785hc>> (accessed Feb 8, 2021)..... 9

Eric Amel et al., *Independent Restaurants Are a Nexus of Small Business in the United States and Drive Billions of Dollars of Economic Activity That Is at Risk of Being Lost Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic* (June 10, 2020), available at

< https://media-cdn.getbento.com/accounts/cf190ba55959ba5052ae23ba6d98e6de/media/EmH1JsVMRNylmKAeF2FJ_Report.pdf > (accessed Feb 8, 2021).....	4
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP, Letter from Charles Chamness et al. to Honorable Nydia M. Velazquez (Mar 18, 2020), available at https://tinyurl.com/y4l9w6gg (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	9
Ins J, <i>Insurers Reject House Members’ Request to Cover Uninsured COVID Business Losses</i> (Mar 20, 2020), available at < https://tinyurl.com/y6dgj6nl > (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	9
Mark Hollmer, Carrier Mgmt, <i>Chubb CEO Greenberg Predicts “Modest” Coronavirus Impact for Now</i> (Feb 5, 2020), available at < https://tinyurl.com/y4sdee3s > (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	9
Martin Croucher, Law360, <i>Insurers Braced For Claims Following Coronavirus Lockdown</i> (Feb 3, 2020), available at < https://tinyurl.com/y2gjpkes > (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	9
Mary D. Miller, American Academy of Actuaries, <i>CIPR Event: The Risk of Pandemics to the Insurance Industry</i> (Mar 27, 2015), available at < https://tinyurl.com/y379wj2w > (accessed Feb 8, 2021).....	7
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed)	12
Michigan Radio, <i>Cascading Effects of COVID-19 in Michigan’s Residential Rental Market</i> (Mar 24, 2020), available at < https://www.michiganradio.org/post/cascading-effects-covid-19-michigan-s-residential-rental-market > (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	5
Michigan Restaurant and Lodging Ass’n, <i>COVID-19 Restaurant Impact Survey – December 2020</i> , < https://www.mrla.org/uploads/1/2/1/3/121332115/michigan_12-2020.pdf > (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	4
Michigan Restaurant and Lodging Ass’n, <i>Restaurant & Lodging Industry Impact in Michigan</i> , < https://www.mrla.org/industry-impact.html > (accessed Feb 8, 2021).....	3
Nat’l Ass’n of Ins Comm’rs, <i>The Risk of Pandemics to the Insurance Industry</i> (Mar 27, 2015), available at < https://tinyurl.com/y5eacwwv > (accessed Feb 8, 2021).....	7
Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, <i>Michigan Restaurant Industry at a Glance</i> , < https://www.restaurant.org/downloads/pdfs/state-statistics/michigan.pdf > (accessed Feb 8, 2020).....	4
Nat’l Restaurant Ass’n, <i>Restaurant Industry: 2020 Facts</i> , < https://www.restaurant.org/Downloads/PDFs/Research/SOI/2020-State-Of-The-	

Industry-Factbook.pdf> (accessed Feb 8, 2021).....	4
Neil Spector & Robert Gordon, American Prop Cas Ins Ass’n, <i>Property/Casualty Insurance Results: First-Quarter 2020</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y5wabho5 (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	11
Patricia L. Harman, NU Property Casualty 360, <i>Is the Coronavirus a Covered Insurance Loss?</i> (Feb 3, 2020), available at < https://tinyurl.com/y5x7ark3 > (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	9
Sebastien Rankin, Lightspeed, <i>The Complete Guide to Restaurant Profit Margins</i> (July 30, 2019), available at < https://tinyurl.com/y64z9xnc > (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	11
Suzanne Barlyn, Reuters, <i>U.S. Insurers Want Taxpayers to Back Pandemic Coverage for Businesses</i> (Apr 29, 2020), available at < https://tinyurl.com/ycjr8k34 > (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	9

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	13
MCR 2.116(C)(8)	13
MCR 2.116(C)(9).....	13
MCR 2.116(I)(5)	13

Treatises

17 Nova L Rev 1147 (1993)	6
18-SPG Brief 8 (1989)	6
37 ALR5th 41 § 2[a] (1996)	6
39 J Ins Reg No 5, 1, 16 (2020), available at < https://tinyurl.com/y67skzpw > (accessed Feb 8, 2021)	7
